MINUTE ITEM

14. APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF DREDGING FERMIT, CORTE MADERA CREEK, MARIN COUNTY; LEE R. MILLER - W.O. 5427, P.R.C. 2716.1.

After consideration of Calendar Item 39 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO EXTEND THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1965, THE PERIOD OF DREDGING PERMIT P.R.C. 2716.1, WHICH COVERS A PORTION OF THE BED OF CORTE MADERA CREEK LYING BELOW THE HIGH WATER MARK, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE P. L. MILLER PROPERTY SAID PROPERTY BEING A PORTION OF LOT 44 HUGH PORTER SUBDIVISION THENCE PROCEEDING NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE PROJECTION OF THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID PROPERTY, 30 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON THE LOWER LOW WATER LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LOWER LOW WATER LINE 56.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 30 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID P. L. MILLER PROPERTY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEAST BOUNDARY OF SAID PROPERTY TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 0.039 ACRE, MORE OR LESS, IN MARIN COUNTY.

ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT-TERM EXTENSION IS TO BE SUBJECT TO RECEIPT BY THE STATE LANDS DIVISION OF A COPY OF THE PERMIT EXTENSION APPROVING THE PROPOSED DREDGING THAT WAS ISSUED TO LEE R. MILLER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT ARE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

Attachment Calendar Item 39 (1 page)

(*)

A 7

S 13

10,778

CALENDAR ITEM

39.

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TERM OF DREDGING PERMIT, CORTE MADERA CREEK, MARIN COUNTY; LEE R. MILLER - W.O. 5427, P.R.C. 2716.1.

Ģ

A 7 S 13 On April 12, 1961 (Minute Item 6, Page 6822), the State Lands Commission authorized Lee R. Miller to dredge, during the period April 12, 1961, through December 31, 1964, at a royalty of three cents per cubic yard, approximately 150 cubic yards of material from a portion c. the bed of Corte Madera Creek lying below the high water mark.

An application has been submitted by Lee R. Miller requesting additional time within which to complete the dredging.

According to the applicant, several attempts have been made to employ a dredge, but due to the limited amount of dredging to be done, none of the dredging firms will agree to make a special trip there to do the work.

The permittee has made an application to the Corps of Engineers for an extension of his Department of the Army permit.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXTEND THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1965, THE PERIOD OF DREDGING PERMIT P.R.C. 2716.1, WHICH COVERS A PORTION OF THE BED OF CORTE MADERA CREEK LYING BELOW THE HIGH WATER MARK, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE P. L. MILLER PROPERTY SAID PROFERTY BEING A PORTION OF LOT 44 HUGH PORTER SUBDIVISION THENCE PROCEEDING NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE PROJECTION OF THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID PROPERTY, 30 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A FOINT ON THE LOWER LOW WATER LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID LOWER LOW WATER LINE 56.22 FEET: THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 30 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID P. L. MILLER PROPERTY; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEAST BOUNDARY OF SAID PROPERTY TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 0.039 ACKE, MORE, OR LESS, IN MARIN COUNTY.

ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT-TERM EXTENSION IS TO BE SUBJECT TO RECEIPT BY THE STATE LANDS DIVISION OF A COPY OF THE PERMIT EXTENSION APPROVING THE PROPOSED DREDGING THAT WAS ISSUED TO LEE R. MILLER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY. ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT ARE TO REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

10,779